of the Group’s associates in previous years. Comparative figures were restated accordingly. The application

of the amendments has resulted in the Group’s share of results of associates for the six months ended

30th September, 2012 and 30th September, 2011 being increased by HK$1,565,000 and HK$2,332,000,

respectively, and hence resulted in the profit for the six months ended 30th September, 2012 and 30th

September, 2011 being increased by HK$1,565,000 and HK$2,332,000, respectively.

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current and preceding

interim periods by line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income is

as follows:

 Six months ended
 30.9.2012 30.9.2011

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in share of results of associates 1,565 2,332

Decrease in taxation – 330

Increase in profit for the period 1,565 2,662

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at

31st March, 2012 is as follows:

 As at  As at

 31.3.2012  31.3.2012

 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest in associates, total effect on net assets 2,506,835 11,855 2,518,690

Accumulated profits, total effect on equity 1,645,549 11,855 1,657,404

7

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at

1st April, 2011 is as follows:

 As at  As at

 1.4.2011  1.4.2011

 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interests in associates 2,022,646 4,654 2,027,300

Deferred tax liabilities (38,457) 3,211 (35,246)

Total effect on net assets 1,984,189 7,865 1,992,054

Accumulated profits, total effect on equity 1,049,047 7,865 1,056,912

Impact on basic earnings per share

 Six months ended
 30.9.2012 30.9.2011

 HK cents HK cents

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 20.59 7.34

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy

 in relation to the application of amendments to HKAS 12

 in respect of deferred taxes on investment properties 0.20 0.35

Reporting basic earnings per share 20.79 7.69

Impact on diluted earnings per share

 Six months ended
 30.9.2012 30.9.2011

 HK cents HK cents

Diluted earnings per share before adjustments 9.91 5.10

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy

 in relation to the application of amendments to HKAS 12